WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WL, ... .

THIRD AMENDMENT TO
CHAPTER 380 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAM AND AGREEMENT FOR
CRAIG RANCH
(“vCIM 11”)

August 21, 2012 (the “Effective Date™)

VCIM PARTNERS, L.P., a Texas limited parinership, (hereinafter
“‘Owner”), and NORTH TEXAS ATHLETIC CENTER, INC., a Texas non-
profit corporation, (hereinafter "“NTAC”), previously entered into that
certain Chapter 380 Economic Development Program and Agreement
referred to as “VCIM II" (the “"Agreement”) pursuant to a program initiated
by CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS (hereinafter “City") pursuant to Chapter
380 of the Texas L.ocal Government Code; and

CR ALMA, LP, a Texas limited partnership, MID-ALMA, LP, a Texas
limited partnership, and CR BALLFIELDS, LP, a Texas limited
partnership (herein collectively referred to as the “NTAC SUCCESSOR’,
are the successors in interest to NTAC and have assumed the obligations
thereof; and

the parties have previously amended the Agreement by amendments
dated effective June 15, 2005 (the “First Amendment”) and August 15,
2008 (the "Second Amendment”) to amend certain provisions related to
the Cooper Addition, the Fire Station Tract and the Crape Myrtle Tract;
and

pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, the City agreed to grant certain
impact fee and park land dedication credits and waivers for the property
contained in Craig Ranch; and

certain Future Tracts were identified in the Agreement for subsequent
annexation into the Agreement to become eligible for the aforementioned
credits and waivers if annexed into the Agreement prior to June 1, 2008;
and

Owner has acquired certain Future Tracts, more particularly identified on
the attached Exhibit “C”, as well as other tracts described hereinafter, and
now desires their annexation into the Agreement irrespective of the date of
acquisition; and

Owner and City desire to revise the required park tracts, more particularly
identified on Exhibit “A”, which will be dedicated to the City and revise the
standards by which such parks will be constructed and maintained by
Owner, and

VCIM i - Third Amendment to Chapter 380 Economic Development Program and Agreement for Craig Ranch Page 1 of 17



WHEREAS, Owner and City desire to clarify the Owner's obligation for roadway lanes,

water lines, and sanitary sewer lines to be constructed by Owner as well
as revise the completion dates for such infrastructure construction: and

WHEREAS, Owner has acquired land as more particularly identified on the attached

Exhibit “C” (the “Green Tract”), and desires to annex the Green Tract into
the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, in exchange for the City's agreement to annex the Green Tract into the

Agreement, Owner has agreed to modify the terms and application of the
impact fee credits that will be available to the remainder of the
undeveloped parcels in Craig Ranch; and

WHEREAS, amending the Agreement to annex the Green Tract is consistent with and

meets the requisites of Chapter 380 of the Texas Local Government Code
to promote local economic development and stimulate business and
commercial activity within the City; and

WHEREAS, the amendments to the Agreement, the First Amendment and the Second

Amendment shall be called the “Third Amendment”.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the agreements contained

herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
is hereby acknowledged, City, Owner and NTAC Successor agree as follows:

1.

The Future Tracts and the Green Tract as shown on Exhibit C attached

hereto and made a part hereof are hereby annexed and incorporated into the Property,
subject to the terms and provisions of the Agreement, as amended.

2.

Section 7 of the Agreement is amended as follows:

7. Roadway, Thoroughfare, Bridge and Utility Construction by Owner.
Unless otherwise specifically set forth herein below, Owner shall construct, at its
sole cost, the Public Infrastructure on the Property on or before the completion
dates set forth on Exhibits C-1 and C-2. Final inspection and acceptance by City
shall be completed within thirty (30) days after completion of each respective
segment of Public Infrastructure. Owner and City agree that the sequence of the
construction shall generally be in Segments and follow that shown on Exhibits C-
1 and C-2. Owner shall design and construct the Public Infrastructure in
accordance with City ordinances and codes then in effect. Owner shall execute
a Construction Facilities Agreement or similar agreement for each construction
contract and bond (with the City as the sole obligee) the performance of each
construction contract using contract forms in substantial conformity to those
attached as Exhibit D. Owner shall deliver the required performance bond(s) to
City for the Segments of the Public Infrastructure at the time of the execution of
each construction contract or in accordance with the following schedule,
whichever is sooner:

VCIM - Third Amendment to Chapter 380 Economic Development Program and Agreement for Craig Ranch Page 2 of 17



Completion date Delivery of Performance Bond

June 1, 2006 December 31, 2003
June 1, 2007 December 31, 2004
June 1, 2008 December 31, 2005

Failure to complete each Segment of the Public Infrastructure by the completion
date shown on Exhibits C-1 and C-2 shall constitute default. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, the full right-of-way for Craig Ranch Parkway shall be dedicated
concurrently with the approval of the first preliminary plat for any development
within the “Development Zone” (as such is depicted on Exhibit B attached to the
Third Amendment). In addition to such dedication, the Owner shall construct a 2-
lane segment of Craig Ranch Parkway from Collin McKinney Parkway to the
Sam Rayburn Tollway (“SRT"), including the adjacent 12° wateriine, in
conjunction with the referenced first preliminary plat with the completion and
acceptance of such construction being a condition to the filing of any Record Plat
in the Development Zone. Concurrently with the construction of Craig Ranch
Parkway, Owner shall construct full street sections of those portions of the
roadway lying within 600 feet of the intersections of SRT and Collin McKinney
Parkway. The additional lanes of Craig Ranch Parkway will be constructed at
such time as a traffic impact analysis, requested by City and funded by Owner,
indicates that additional lanes are required to serve the traffic volumes utilizing
Craig Ranch Parkway.

In addition to the foregoing, Henneman Way from the OBGYN clinic to the
western boundary of the Green Tract, including the roadway sections and any
water and wastewater lines required incident thereto, shall be completed by
Owner and accepted by City upon the earlier to occur of a) the platting of tracts
immediately adjacent thereto or b) June 1, 2016.

In addition to the foregoing, any incomplete segments of waterlines or sanitary
sewer lines shown on Exhibits C-2 and lying within the area shown on Exhibit C
of the Third Amendment, shall be constructed by the earlier of June 1, 2016 or at
the time of adjacent development.”

3. Section 9.a. of the Agreement is amended as follows:
“9. Events of Default by Owner in Construction of Public Infrastructure

and City Remedies. Each of the following shall constitute an Event of Default
by Owner under this Agreement:

a. Construction of Public Infrastructure. Unless otherwise agreed in the
Third Amendment, Owner's failure to complete the construction of each Segment
of the Public Infrastructure in accordance with the completion dates set forth on

VCIM B — Third Amendment to Chapter 380 Economic Development Program and Agreement for Craig Ranch Page 3of 17



Exhibits C-1 and C-2, except to the extent such failure is caused by any act or
failure to act on the part of City, or “force majeure,” as hereinafter defined.”

4. Section 10 of the Agreement is amended as follows:
“10. Waiver of Roadway Impact Fees, Limited Waiver of Utility Impact

Fees, Limited Waiver of Park Fees, Option to Purchase Additional Utility
Fee Credits and Park Maintenance.

a. Roadway Impact Fees. As long as Owner is not in default under
Paragraphs 4, 6, 7, 8 or 9, and as long as this Agreement has not been
otherwise terminated by City, City agrees to waive the imposition and charge of
roadway impact fees for all development on the Property depicted on Exhibit C of
the Third Amendment, whether such development is by Owner or others.

b. Utility Impact Fees. So long as i) the Owner is not in default under
Paragraphs 7, 8 or 9, ii) multi-family construction commences within thirty (30)
months of the Effective Date of this Agreement on Phase | (as depicted on
Exhibit D of the Third Amendment) of the Green Tract and iii) this Agreement,
and any amendment thereto, has not been otherwise terminated by City, City
agrees to a $500,000 utility impact fee credit to be applied to multi-family units
constructed upon the Green Tract, whether the same are constructed by Owner
or others, until December 31, 2019 after which all utility impact fees shall be
payable according to the ordinances then in effect. All non-residential and vertical
multi-family units, save and except those multi-family units constructed on the
Green Tract, shall pay utility impact fees from the Effective Date and continuing
thereafter, subject to the following: In the event that multi-family construction
does not commence on Phase | of the Green Tract within thirty (30) months of
the Effective Date, Owner only shall receive a credit for utility impact fees equal
to the amount of utility impact fees on non-residential and vertical multi-family
units received by City from the Effective Date until June 1, 2013, such credit to
be used on a “first come, first served” basis until June 1, 2019, after which all
utility impact fees shall be payable according to ordinances then in effect. In
addition, City and Owner agree that Owner has an existing utility impact fee
credit of 359 single family units for lots whereupon building improvements are
constructed prior to June 1, 2013 and upon single family lots which are under
contract as of the Effective Date and whereupon building improvements are
commenced prior to June 1, 2019 (if up to 1" meter service per unit), whether
constructed by Owner or others. In consideration of the impact fee waivers and
credits, Owner hereby waives any right to reimbursement for the construction of
oversized utility facilities required by city ordinances. Owner agrees to construct
utility facilities identified on Exhibit C-2, save and except those identified in the
City's Water and Sewer Master Plan or Utility Impact Fee CIP as "to be installed
by City", in accordance with the Third Amendment.

VCIM | - Third Amendment to Chapter 380 Economic Development Program and Agreement for Craig Ranch Page 4 of 17



C. Park Fees. As long as Owner is not in default under Paragraphs 4, 6, 7, 8
or 9 and as long as this Agreement has not been terminated by City, City agrees
to grant park fee credits through the dedication of Parks as shown on Exhibit A of
the Third Amendment.

Parks shall be dedicated after platting, completion and acceptance by the City.

The three (3) undeveloped parks identified in Exhibit A of the Third Amendment
and any future urban parks located outside of the Development Zone would be

developed according to the following urban park development standards, which
standards shall control over any park standards to the contrary:

1. minimum area with required ground cover for parks of 1.5 acres or
less - 35% and for parks greater than 1.5 acres — 25%:

2. park acreage to be computed net of rights-of-way;

seating for parks shall be computed on the basis of one (1) linear
foot of seating for every 250 sq. ft. of open space;

4. the Dog Park would be exempt from the urban park development
standards.

(a)  The triangular parcel at entry point of Alma Road will not
count as park dedication and will not be subject to
development regulations concerning parks.

{b)  The Dog Park will be constructed by Owner and dedicated to
City before June 1, 2016. The standards for the construction
of the Dog Park are:

6’ tall fence surrounding the park;

one (1) double entry gate;

separate gated sections for small and large dogs;
ten (10) picnic tables;

g ok W N -

one (1) dog watering station in each area (small and
large dog);

8. four (4) garbage receptacles with plastic pick-up bag
dispensers;

7. three (3) interior light poles;
8. turf grass or wood chip groundcover; and
9. posted rules to be provided by the City.

5. The parks shown on Exhibit A to the Third Amendment will be
dedicated. Except for the Crape Myrtle Park and the Veterans’
Memorial hardscape improvements, flags and fountain equipment,
the parks within Craig Ranch will be maintained by the either the
Master Homeowners’ Association or the Commercial Owners’
Association at Craig Ranch (hereinafter referred to as the

VCIM Il - Third Amendment to Chapter 380 Ecenomic Development Program and Agreement for Craig Ranch Page 5of 17



‘COA/HOA™), and the governing documents of such associations
shall be amended to reflect this obligation. Within ninety (90) days
after the Effective Date, the City shall remit to VCIM the sum of
$194,312.50 for accrued and unpaid park maintenance
reimbursement relating to Cooper Park, the OBGYN park and Van
Tuyl Plaza. Throckmorton Park shall not be subject to City park
maintenance reimbursement, either  retrospectively or
prospectively. After the Effective Date, the City shall reimburse the
COA/HOA for park maintenance (the existing parks, less
Throckmorton Park, and future parks built to the urban standards
above lying outside of the Development Zone) at the rate of $2,500
per acre per year, payable quarterly, with a five-year CPI/DFW
adjustment to be calculated and applied prospectively, using 2012
as the base year. When, after the application of the CPI/DFW
adjustments, the annual rate per acre reaches $5,000 per acre, the
rate shall continue at $5,000 per acre until set otherwise by mutual
agreement. With City consent, parks shown on Exhibit F-1 of the
Second Amendment that are not presently constructed may be
relocated.

6. Park fees/park land dedication for residential developments in the
Development Zone will be computed based upon the City
standards in effect at the time of such developments, and such park
fees/park land dedications are not waived and no park fee credits
shall attach to the property in the Development Zone.

7. A tract of not less than seven (7) acres containing a tree mass
within the commercial/retail parcel in southern portion of Green
Tract will be placed into a perpetual common area owned and
maintained by the COA/HOA concurrently with the development of
Phase |l of the Green Tract, as depicted on Exhibit D to the Third
Amendment. The ftract may be improved with walking paths,
bridges, drainage features and a lake area (2-3 acres); however in
all cases, improvements or modifications to the tract shall be,
subject to review and approval by the City. This area will not be
dedicated as a City park. The tract shall be set aside to provide
open space use by the residential and commercial users in close
proximity thereto.

8. Land between the Ballfields and the City's soccer property, save
and except a portion immediately adjacent to Collin McKinney
Parkway that will be reclaimed by Owner, and the property
encompassing the drainage channel located immediately south
thereof between Henneman Way and SRT will be dedicated at no
cost to the City, subject to easements for utilities and drainage from
the adjacent parcels on the west, upon the earlier of the
redevelopment of the Ballfields or June 1, 2016,

VCIM I — Third Amendment to Chapter 380 Economic Development Program and Agreement for Craig Ranch Page 6 of 17



6.

9, Those parks already designated as Cooper Park, Milie Cooper
Park, Throckmorton Park and Van Tuyl! Plaza shall retain those
names when dedicated to the City; all other parks will be subject to
the rules and ordinances of the City for naming parks.

10.  Notwithstanding the payment of fees hereunder, Owner shall
dedicate all public Parks shown on Exhibit A of the Third
Amendment as consideration for the park waiver and credit
provisions contained herein.

d. Park Maintenance by Owner. All designated Parks shall be maintained by
the COA/HOA and shall be funded by all properties located in the Property, save
and except city-owned parcels. The COA/HOA shall also maintain all
streetscape improvements and landscaping located outside the roadway rights-
of-way.”

Paragraph 1 of the Second Amendment shall read as follows:

“1. When demand dictates, as determined by the City, Owner shall convey to City
by Special Warranty Deed and at no cost to the City, up to a 2.37 acre parcel of
land for public purposes, including use as a public safety facility (the “Fire Station
Tract’). The City shall determine the location based on development patterns and
public safety needs, including currently-developed sites, subject to Owner’s
consent which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Owner has
constructed the roadways/thoroughfares on the entire perimeter of the parcel
depicted on Exhibit A in accordance with City ordinances and related
development agreements for use by the City as a fire station site; and in the
event the City choses another site, the City shall be responsible for all public
infrastructure required for such site if not already constructed. The parcel shall
be conveyed free and clear of any restrictive covenants, save and except a
restriction that the parcel be used, in whole or in part, for a public safety facility.
The parcel shall further be excluded from any COA/HOA and any associated
dues or assessments for common area maintenance. The parcel shall be
conveyed free of any encumbrances, and it shall be reviewed and approved by
the City Attorney prior to acceptance of the conveyance, and City shall bear the
cost of any closing costs and titie insurance. The external materials utilized in the
building improvements constructed by the City on the Fire Station Tract shall be
of a similar quality to those external materials on the fire station improvements
located at the intersection of McDonald and Hunt streets.”

Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms shall have the same

meaning as set forth in the Agreement, the First Amendment or the Second
Amendment.

7.

Except as amended hereby, all of the terms and provisions of the Agreement, the

First Amendment, the Second Amendment and any other amendments thereto shall
remain in full force and effect and are hereby reaffirmed and ratified.

VCIM Il - Third Amendment to Chapter 380 Economic Development Program and Agreement for Craig Ranch Page 7 of 17



8. The Owner and City agree that the Owner’s obligations under Paragraph 2 of the
Second Amendment are satisfied.

9. The Owner and City agree that the Owner’s obligations under Paragraph 1 of the
First Amendment are satisfied.

10.  The Owner and City agree that the Owner's obligations under Paragraphs 3, 6,
11, 12, 13, 16, 18 of the Agreement are satisfied.

11.  The Owner and City agree that the Owner's obligations under Paragraph 7,
except as those relate to Craig Ranch Parkway and the associated 12" waterline,
Henneman Way from the OBGYN clinic to the western boundary of the Green Tract and
the incomplete segments of waterline or sanitary sewer lines shown on Exhibits C-1 and
C-2 as described in Section 2 of this Third Amendment (the “Remaining Obligations"),
are satisfied.

12.  The Effective Date of the Third Amendment shall be August 21, 2012.

In witness whereof, this Third Amendment to Chapter 380 Development Program and
Agreement for Craig Ranch has been executed to be effective as of the Effective Date.

THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS,

a Texas munig. .

Namg Jason Gray

Title: City Manager

Date Signed: TAF (2
By Rob Daake, Deputy City Manager
and authorized signatory

VCIM PARTNERS, L.P.,
a Texas limited partnership

By:VCIM, L.L.C.
a Texas limited liability company,
its General Partner

o S I 4;»;(

Name ™ David Craig

Title: General Manage
Date Signed: % [0 /’ IL

VCIM Il - Third Amendment to Chapter 380 Economic Development Program and Agreement for Craig Ranch F’age 8of 17



CR ALMA, LP, a Texas limited partnership
By: McKinney CR GP, LC, its General

Par’tney’?“/&’\ﬁ E 1&’@ M

Name Robert J. Hoicomb
Title: Manager

Name David H. Crai 29 j\‘b

Date Signed: Qf g [7.

MID-ALMA, LP, a Texas limited partnership
By: McKinney CR GP, LC,
its Genstal Partner

Ad T 0]

Name: Rober’t J. Holcomb
Title: Man

By: ’”/ w%’

Name; vud H. Gfaig
Title: Manager
Date Signed: __ j { 36// 3

CR BALLFIELDS, LP, a Texas limited
partnership
By: McKinney CR GP, LC, its General
Partne

SR I VACKN

Name: Robert J. Holcomb
Title: Manager

. /‘w

_Dévid H. Craig
Titie Manager (}

Date Signed: g{f%o{/(ﬁm

VCIM {1 — Third Amendment to Chapter 380 Economic Development Program and Agreement for Craig Ranch Page 9 of 17



STATE OF TEXAS § - e P nt
COUNTY OF COLLIN  § %f{;g} Daake, Depets

{
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, in and for said County, Texas, on this
day personally appeared JASON-GRAY, City Manager of the CITY OF MCKINNEY,
TEXAS, a Texas municipal corporation, known to me to be the person whose name is

subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he has executed
the same on the City’s behalf.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, THIS THE A/ /44
DAY OF Ly adomdier 2012

mmg ROBINSON § 77 fi; e ’ //:4{%@%

Notary Pubic :__:‘ Notafry Public _(l, %Zﬁm County, Texas

STA; E OF TEXAS

My commission expires doid-2.073

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF COLLIN §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, in and for said County, Texas, on this
day personally appeared DAVID CRAIG, in his capacity as General Manager of VCIM,
L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company, known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged fo me that VCIM, L.L.C. is
the General Partner of VCIM PARTNERS, L.P., a Texas limited partnership, and that he
executed the same on behalf of and as the act of the Limited Partnership.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, THIS THE 50%

DAY OF %ﬁmmw , 2012.
F\(\\G}m D‘{"u}(’k s

Notary Publzc (\Oi Lin County, Texas
My commission expires _ &I 20[ 201l

] R R, MARGRET VAN ALLEN i
;;5}' e ‘{’c;%: Notary Pubic

VA /of  statsopTEXAS
i,,?_.‘g Mymﬁmkwm

VCIM 1t — Third Armendment fo Chapter 380 Economic Development Program and Agreement for Craig Ranch Page 10 of 17



STATEOF _KANSAS  §
COUNTY OF SpuMSoN §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, in and for said County, State of
Kovise= ., on this day personally appeared ROBERT J. HOLCOMB, in his
capacity as Manager of McKinney CR GP, LC, a Texas limited liability company, known
to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and
acknowledged to me that McKinney CR GP, LC, is the General Partner of CR ALMA,
LP, a Texas limited partnership, and that he executed the same on behalf of and as the
act of the Limited Parinership.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, THIS THE Z@“’éh DAY

OF ﬁg{){gmbﬁ , 2012,

AMQELA L. BYLVESTER
Hotary Public - Blate of Kansas

My Appt. Explrss Bept. 30, 2014

otary Aublic '\'ngnﬂ A

My commission expires _o48/30//4

County, Kansas

STATE OF TEXAS « §
COUNTY OF { gziggg §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, in and for said County, Texas, on this
day personally appeared DAVID H. CRAIG, in his capacity as Manager of McKinney CR
GP, LC, a Texas limited liability company, known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that McKinney CR
GP, LC, is the General Partner of CR ALMA, LP, a Texas limited partnership, and that
he executed the same on behalf of and as the act of the Limited Partnership.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, THIS THE ‘i@“‘ DAY
OF Pﬁﬁ%}m“\” - 2012.

:_' . MARGRET VAN ALLEN b Y\( 3le g‘k-\_,b & 0000
" R “% Notary Public L Notary Public _ Lin County, Texas

STATEOFTEXAS £ My commission exp:res §120(Zoiip
'w,,' MyCo Exp,Agustm, e #

VCIM 1t - Third Amendment to Chapter 380 Econamic Development Program and Agresment for Craig Ranch Page 11 of 17



STATE OF KANSA S §
COUNTY OF SnHANAON  §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, in and for said County, State of
Kansoas , on this day personally appeared ROBERT J. HOLCOMB, in his
capacity as Manager of McKinney CR GP, LC, a Texas limited liability company, known
to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and
acknowledged to me that McKinney CR GP, LC, is the General Partner of MID-ALMA,
LP, a Texas limited parinership, and that he executed the same on behalf of and as the
act of the Limited Partnership.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, THIS THE /’@"‘M DAY
OF ﬁggiambw . 2012,

ANGELA L. SYLVESTER Y Ll it
Notary Public - State of Kansas Notary Puslic County, Kansas
My Appt. Bxpires Bept. 30, 2014 My commission expires 0‘}/ an/lé

STATE OF TEXAS, . §
COUNTY OF (pllin

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, in and for said County, Texas, on this
day personally appeared DAVID H. CRAIG, in his capacity as Manager of McKinney CR
GP, LC, a Texas limited liability company, known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that McKinney CR

GP, LC, is the General Partner of MID-ALMA, LP, a Texas limited partnership, and that
he executed the same on behalf of and as the act of the Limited Partnership.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, THIS THE __ 30 pay
OF %ugua%f 2012,

m Nowry Public b Notary Public Collia County, Texas
* STATE OF TEXAS | My commission expires __ E{=0I70iz.
a”" i M!-

" ,v r» S ARGRET VAN ALLEN

VCIM il - Third Amendment 1o Chapter 380 Economic Development Program and Agreement for Craig Ranch Page 12 of 17



STATE OF _KANSAS §
COUNTY OF ApHN o4 §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, in and for said County, State of
Konses , on this day personally appeared ROBERT J. HOLCOMB, in his
capacity as Manager of McKinney CR GP, LC, a Texas limited liability company, known
to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and
acknowledged to me that McKinney CR GP, LC, is the General Partner of CR
BALLFIELDS, LP, a Texas limited partnership, and that he executed the same on
behalf of and as the act of the Limited Partnership.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, THIS THE i&*% DAY
OF be , 2012.

ANGELA L. S8YLVESTER
Notary Public - Slate of Kansas ' 7 ZCounty Wonsas
My Aopt. Expires Sept. 30, 2014 My commission expires _£§ /’ 2. // /*

STATE OF TEXéS ‘ §
COUNTY OF _Loilin §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, in and for said County, Texas, on this
day personally appeared DAVID H. CRAIG, in his capacity as Manager of McKinney CR
GP, LC, a Texas limited liability company, known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that McKinney CR

GP, LC, is the General Partner of CR BALLFIELDS, LP, a Texas limited partnership,
and that he executed the same on behalf of and as the act of the Limited Partnership.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, THISTHE 2 (% DAY
OF \)g\/@j}%‘-;‘r - 2012.

s =t WMaue, Vo D00
5’* % L Notry Public L Notary Publi® ___COlin County, Texas

ﬁm B STATE OF TEXAS || My commission expires S 7Z01e
: w”" MyCmmEzp.Am.zoib

PREPARED IN THE OFFICES OF:

BROWN & HOFMEISTER, L.L.P.
740 East Campbell Road, Suite 800
Richardson, Texas 75081
214/747-6100

214/747-6111 Fax

VCIM 1 — Third Amendment to Chapter 380 Economic Development Program and Agreement for Craig Ranch Page 13 of 17



THIRD AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 380 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
AND AGREEMENT FOR CRAIG RANCH
(“VCIM It}
August 21, 2008 (the “Effective Date”)

EXHIBIT A
The Park Parcels and Future Fire Station Site

VCIM Il - Third Amendment to Chapter 380 Economic Development Program and Agreement for Craig Ranch Page 14 of 17



EXHIBIT A

Craig Ranch

@ UNDEVELOPED PARKS

DOG PARK

imterchange with
on / off ramps

COMTACT INFO:
www.CraigRanchTexas.com
www.CraigRanchCommercial.com
6850 TPC Drive, McKinney TX
972.529.5700
972.529.1375



THIRD AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 380 ECONOMIC DEVEL OPMENT PROGRAM
AND AGREEMENT FOR CRAIG RANCH
(“VCIM 1I")
August 21, 2012 (the "Effective Date”)

EXHIBIT “B”
The Development Zone

VCIM 1§ — Third Amendment to Chapter 380 Economic Development Program and Agreement for Craig Ranch Page 15 of 17



EXHIBIT B

Four Corners:
1} McKinney,
2) Aliers,

3) Plano and .

SEER ) m«ﬂ&%—

Fbagihe it

CRAIG
RANCH

CONTACT (NFO:
wvw.{ralgRanchTexas.com
6B50 TPC Drive, Mckinney TX

Y72.529.5700

9725291375

Craig Ranch, McKinney Texas

Property Siteplan

EMPLOYMENT CENTER MULT FAMBY
E MULTEFAMLY

URBAN CORE

COMMERCIAL IRETAIL

EMPLOYMENT CENTER DISTRICT

COMPLETED STREETS

PARKS | OPEN SPACE

POTENTIAL AATTURE STREETS focation may vany!
HOT PART OF CRAKS RANCH

SCHOOLS

QWNES BY OTHERS

% oeveoPeD

REVY ez



THIRD AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 380 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
AND AGREEMENT FOR CRAIG RANCH
{“VCIM 1)
August 21, 2012 (the “Effective Date”)

EXHIBIT “C”
Craig Ranch Property Subject to Third Amendment

VCIM I} — Third Amendment to Chapter 380 Economic Development Program and Agreement for Craig Ranch Page 16 of 17



Craig Ranch, McKinney Texas
Property Siteplan

o
=
=
o
4
il

o o 17.0ac

24.1ac

CRAIG
RANCH

McKinney Towne
Center
380K sq fraof
retaif




THIRD AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 380 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
AND AGREEMENT FOR CRAIG RANCH
(“VCIM II”)
August 21, 2012 (the “Effective Date”)

EXHIBIT “D”
Phases of Columbus Realty Project

VCIM li — Third Amendment to Chapter 380 Economic Deveiopment Program and Agreement for Craig Ranch Page 17 of 17



PARCIT Y

&3 ANATS

~ufﬁmiﬂ
L amicrss

bt pntiin it et

b
-1
B

LA

SR ALY EE

PHASE il

~full interchan
on / off ramp




Filed and Recorded
official Public Records
gpacey Kemnd, county Clerk
coliin Counly. TEARS

ool 21i2012 0o-62-17 A
$100 .00 CIAMAL
20120921201 188090




